## I MINA'BENTE OCHO NA LIHESLATURAN GUÅHAN FEB 1 8 2005 2005 (FIRST) Regular Session

Introduced

UAHAN FEB 1 8 2005

S:13pm

Executive Committee Resolution No. 13

Introduced by:

Edward J.B. Calvo ML Mark Forbes A.R. Unpingco

Relative to welcoming and expressing heartfelt gratitude to the Honorable Julian Valerio Resuello, Mayor, San Carlos City of Pangasinan, Republic of the Philippines, on his visit to the island of Guam during the 3<sup>rd</sup> anniversary celebration of the Federation of Pangasinanes of Guam.

## BE IT RESOLVED BY THE EXECUTIVE COMMITTEE OF I MINA BENTE OCHO

- NA LIHESLATURAN GUÅHAN:
- 3 WHEREAS, the Honorable Julian Valerio Resuello was born to Josefa Valerio and
- 4 Imigdio Resuello on July 22, 1952 in the San Carlos City of Pangasinan, Republic of the
- 5 Philippines; and

1

2

- 6 WHEREAS, the Honorable Julian Valerio Resuello received his education from
- 7 Adamson University in the Capital City of Manila, Republic of the Philippines with an A.B.
- 8 Degree in Political Science; and
- 9 WHEREAS, the Honorable Julian Valerio Resuello began his political career as a
- 10 Barangay Captain in Roxas Boulevard, San Carlos City of Pangasinan, Republic of the
- 11 Philippines from 1982 to 1998, serving his first constituency made up of only a small group
- 12 of residents; and
- WHEREAS, from July 1, 1992 to march 8, 1995, the Honorable Julian Valerio
- 14 Resuello served as City Councilor and from July 1, 1995 to March 27, 1998 he was elected to
- the position of Vice-Mayor, and later in 1998 won a landslide victory and became the new

1 Mayor of San Carlos City of Pangasinan, Republic of the Philippines; and

WHEREAS, entering his new role as City Mayor, the Honorable Julian Valerio Resuello promised his constituents for a better San Carlos City, embracing a vision of political, social, and economic growth by creating wholesome conditions for business investments; and

WHEREAS, a City once known as a "sleeping giant" would be become politically, socially, and economically active under the innovative and energetic leadership of the Honorable Julian Valerio Resuello; and

WHEREAS, in addition to his devoted time in service and his diligent efforts to significantly contribute to the welfare of San Carlos City of Pangasinan, Republic of the Philippines, the Honorable Julian Valerio Resuello continues to provide time for his family and close friends, undoubtedly his sources of strength and courage; and

WHEREAS, the Honorable Julian Valerio Resuello's visit to the island of Guam during the 3<sup>rd</sup> anniversary celebration of the Federation of Pangasinanes of Guam signifies his recognition of the outstanding contributions that former residents of Pangasinan, Republic of the Philippines, have made to the island of Guam, contributions similar to those made by their brethren towards the progress of their native hometown; now, therefore, be it

RESOLVED, that the Executive Committee of *I Mina'Bente Ocho Na Liheslaturan Guåhan* does hereby, on behalf of *I Liheslaturan Guåhan* and the people of Guam, welcome and express heartfelt gratitude to the Honorable Julian Valerio Resuello, Mayor, San Carlos City of Pangasinan, Republic of the Philippines, on his visit to the island of Guam during the 3<sup>rd</sup> anniversary celebration of the Federation of Pangasinanes of Guam; and be it further RESOLVED, that the Speaker and the Chairman of the Executive Committee certify, and the Secretary of the Legislature attest to, the adoption hereof, and that copies of the same be thereafter transmitted to the Honorable Julian Valerio Resuello, Mayor, San Carlos

- 1 City of Pangasinan, Republic of the Philippines; to the Philippine Consul General of Guam;
- 2 to the Federation of Pangasinases of Guam; and to the Honorable Felix P. Camacho, I
- 3 Maga'lahen Guåhan.

DULY AND REGULARLY ADOPTED BY THE EXECUTIVE COMMITTEE OF I MINA'BENTE OCHO NA LIHESLATURAN GUÅHAN ON THE \_\_\_\_DAY OF \_\_\_\_\_2005.

MARK FORBES
Speaker and
Chairman, Executive Committee

EDWARD J.B. CALVO Senator and Secretary of the Legislature